



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES

In the Matter of)	PUBLIC
THE NORTH CAROLINA [STATE] BOARD)	DOCKET NO. 9343
OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,)	
Respondent.)	

REPLY TO COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S POST-TRIAL BRIEF

Counsel for Respondent:

Noel L. Allen
 Alfred P. Carlton, Jr.
 M. Jackson Nichols
 Catherine E. Lee
 Brenner A. Allen, of counsel
 Jackson S. Nichols, of counsel
 Allen and Pinnix, P.A.
 Attorneys for Respondent
 Post Office Drawer 1270
 Raleigh, North Carolina 27602
 Telephone: 919-755-0505
 Facsimile: 919-829-8098
 Email: nallen@allen-pinnix.com
mjn@allen-pinnix.com
acarlton@allen-pinnix.com
clee@allen-pinnix.com
ballen@allen-pinnix.com
jsn@allen-pinnix.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. OVERVIEW AND ELEMENTS OF THE ALLEGED VIOLATION.....1

II. THE ACTIONS OF THE STATE BOARD DID NOT CONSTITUTE
CONCERTED ACTION.....2

 A. The State Board does not have the capacity to take concerted action.....3

 B. Even if the State Board has the capacity to take concerted action, it
 did not do so in connection with the challenged conduct.....4

 C. Even if the State Board has the capacity to take concerted action and
 even if it had taken concerted action with regard to the challenged
 conduct, such concerted action was not unlawful under the Sherman
 Act.....7

III. THE STATE BOARD’S CHALLENGED CONDUCT WAS NOT
ANTICOMPETITIVE UNDER THE RULE OF REASON ANALYSIS.....8

 A. The N.C. Dental Practice Act and the State Board’s enforcement of that
 law is not inherently suspect, and not anticompetitive under a rule
 of reason analysis.....9

 B. The State Board’s actions were not anticompetitive in nature; nor is there
 evidence of market power.....21

 C. There is no evidence that the State Board’s enforcement of state law
 resulted in competitive harm.....25

IV. EVEN IF THE STATE BOARD’S CONDUCT WERE PRIMA FACIE
ANTICOMPETITIVE, IT IS PERMITTED BASED ON
EFFICIENCY JUSTIFICATIONS.....28

 A. The State Board’s enforcement of state law is saved by its
 pro-competitive justifications.....28

 B. There is sufficient evidence of the State Board’s pro-competitive
 justifications.....33

 C. The State Board’s restraints are legitimate and reasonably necessary.....34

V. THE STATE BOARD’S CHALLENGED CONDUCT IS NOT
IN, OR AFFECTING, INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....35

VI. THE STATE BOARD ACTED IN GOOD FAITH TO PROTECT PUBLIC HEALTH, AND TEETH WHITENING IS THE REMOVAL OF STAINS FROM TEETH.....37

VII. THE TENTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS THE REMEDIES SOUGHT BY COMPLAINT COUNSEL.....43

VIII. REMEDIES MUST PRESERVE THE STATE BOARD'S LEGAL RIGHTS.....45

IX. CONCLUSION.....47

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head</u> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	16, 22
<u>Am. Needle, Inc. V. Nat'l Football League</u> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).....	3-5
<u>Am. Soc'y of Mech. Eng'rs v. Hydrolevel</u> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	22
<u>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Soc'y</u> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	28
<u>Brazil v. Arkansas Bd. of Dental Exam'rs</u> , 593 F. Supp. 1354 (E.D. Ark. 1984).....	21
<u>California Dental Ass'n v. FTC</u> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	10, 32
<u>California State Bd. of Optometry v. FTC</u> , 910 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	45
<u>Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</u> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990).....	28
<u>Earles v. State Bd. of Certified Public Accountants of Louisiana</u> , 139 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 1998).....	20
<u>Estate Constr. Co. v. Miller & Smith Holding Co.</u> , 14 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 1994).....	37
<u>Fashion Originators' Guild v. FTC</u> , 312 U.S. 457 (1941).....	14-16
<u>FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.</u> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991).....	23
<u>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</u> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	14, 15, 25, 30-33
<u>FTC v. Nat'l Lead Co.</u> , 352 U.S. 419 (1957).....	46
<u>Gambrel v. Kentucky Bd. of Dentistry</u> , 689 F.2d 612 (6th Cir. 1982).....	20-21
<u>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</u> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	30
<u>Hall v. United Air Lines, Inc.</u> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 652 (E.D.N.C. 2003).....	6-7
<u>Hass v. Oregon State Bar</u> , 883 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1989).....	20
<u>Hoffman Plastic Compounds v. NLRB</u> , 535 U.S. 137 (2006).....	46-47
<u>Hosp. Bldg. Co. v. Tr. of Rex Hosp.</u> , 691 F.2d 678 (4th Cir. 1982).....	29-30, 37

<u>Hosp. Bldg. Co. v. Tr. of Rex Hosp.</u> , 425 U.S. 738 (1976).....	35
<u>In re Hawkins</u> , 17 N.C. App. 378 (1973).....	33
<u>Mumford v. GNC Franchising LLC</u> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 344 (W.D. Pa. 2006).....	28
<u>Nassimos v. N.J. Bd. of Exam'rs of Master Plumbers</u> , No. 94-1319, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21376 (D.N.J. Apr. 4, 1995).....	20
<u>New York v. United States</u> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	45
<u>Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Wholesale Stationers, Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	16
<u>Parker v. Brown</u> , 317 U.S. 341 (U.S. 1943).....	17-18
<u>Pennsylvania Dental Ass'n v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Ins. Dep't</u> , 398 A.2d 729 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1979).....	31
<u>Pocono Invitational Sports Camp, Inc. v. NCAA</u> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 569 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	30
<u>Printz v. United States</u> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	45
<u>Racetrac Petroleum, Inc. v. Prince George's County</u> , 601 F. Supp. 892 (D. Md. 1985).....	44
<u>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</u> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	13-14
<u>United States v. Brown Univ.</u> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993).....	15, 28
<u>United States v. Oregon State Med. Soc'y</u> , 343 U.S. 326 (1952).....	35-36
<u>United States v. Syufy Enter.</u> , 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990).....	24
<u>Virginia Vermiculite, Ltd. v. The Historic Green Springs, Inc.</u> , 307 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2002).....	7-8
<u>White Smile USA, Inc. v. Bd. of Dental Exam'rs of Alabama</u> , 36 So. 3d 9 (Ala. 2009).....	31
<u>Wilk v. Am. Med. Ass'n</u> , 719 F.2d 207 (7th Cir. 1983).....	32
<u>Wilk v. Am. Med. Ass'n</u> , 895 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1990).....	32

Commission Decisions

In re Mass. Bd. of Registration in Optometry, Docket 91995,
1988 FTC LEXIS 159 (June 13, 1988).....4-6

In re Polygram Holding, Inc., 136 F.T.C. 310 (2003).....10, 17

In re Realcomp II, Ltd. Docket No. 9320, 2009 F.T.C. LEXIS 250
(Oct. 30, 2009).....8, 9, 25, 26, 28

State Attorney General Opinions

Kan. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 2008-13, 2008 Kan. AG LEXIS 13 (June 3, 2008).....31

Okla. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 03-13, 2003 Okla. AG LEXIS 13 (Mar. 26, 2003).....31

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-22.....1-2, 4, 14, 33

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-29.....4, 14-15, 46

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-634.....27

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-4.....23

Ind. Code § 25-1-7-14.....31

Texas Occ. Code § 901.601.....27

Other Authorities

American Bar Association Rule of Law Initiative,
GEORGIA LEGAL PROFESSION REFORM INDEX Vol. I (2005).....20

Dept. of Health and Human Services, Food and Drug Administration,
Oral Health Care Drug Products for Over-the-Counter Human Use;
21 CFR Part 356 (2003).....33-34

H. Hovenkamp, Exclusive Joint Ventures and Antitrust Policy,
1995 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 1, 66 (1995).....11-12, 21

M. Goldberg et al., *Undesirable and
Adverse Effects of Tooth-Whitening Products: A Review*, CLINICAL ORAL
INVESTIGATIONS (Feb. 6, 2009).....33-34
